Accounting amount of the equity component   $ 77,903   $ 78,096

Carrying amount of the Notes   $ 277,250   $ 282,750
Unamortized debt discount (1)   (25,792)   (41,000)

Net carrying amount   $ 251,458   $ 241,750

(1) As of October 31, 2010, the remaining period over which the unamortized debt discount will be amortized is 20 months.

A summary of interest expense related to the Notes for the fiscal years ended October 31, 2010, 2009 and 2008 is as follows (in thousands):

   For the years ended October 31,

   2010   2009   2008

Interest expense related to contractual interest coupon   $ 3,824   $ 4,096   $ 4,348
Interest expense related to amortization of debt discount   14,449   14,410   14,201

Total interest cost recognized   $ 18,273   $ 18,506   $ 18,549

The following tables show the financial statement line items affected by the retroactive application of ASC 470-20 for the periods indicated (in
thousands, except per share data):

   For the Years Ended October 31,

   2009   2008

   As Reported

ASC 470-20
Adjustments   As Adjusted   As Reported

ASC 470-20
Adjustments   As Adjusted

Interest expense   $ (12,481)  $ (13,995)  $ (26,476)  $ (28,413)  $ (13,796)  $ (42,209)
Other income (expense), net   11,340   (5,624)   5,716   (13,181)   —   (13,181)
Loss before income taxes   (128,590)   (19,619)   (148,209)   (351,438)   (13,796)   (365,234)
Provision for income taxes   9,246   —   9,246   73,884   (28,046)   45,838
Net loss   (137,836)   (19,619)   (157,455)   (425,322)   14,250   (411,072)
Net loss per share:

Basic and diluted net loss per share   $ (1.63)   $ (1.86)  $ (5.05)   $ (4.88)
Weighted average shares used in computing net loss per share:

Basic and diluted   84,473   84,473   84,220   84,220

108

Table of Contents

VERIFONE SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

   For the Year Ended October 31, 2007

   As Reported

ASC 470-20
Adjustments   As Adjusted

Interest expense   $ (36,598)  $ (4,712)  $ (41,310)
Loss before income taxes   (9,298)   (4,712)   (14,010)
Provision for income taxes   24,718   (1,803)   22,915
Net loss   (34,016)   (2,909)   (36,925)
Net loss per share:

Basic and diluted net loss per share   $ (0.41)   $ (0.45)
Weighted average shares used in computing net loss per share:

Basic and diluted   82,194   82,194

   As of October 31, 2009

   As Reported

ASC 470-20
Adjustments   As Adjusted

Assets:

Deferred tax assets-current   $ 7,982   $ (589)  $ 7,393
Debt issuance costs   8,424   (1,031)   7,393
Total assets   918,910   (1,620)   917,290

Liabilities:

Deferred tax liabilities-long-term   68,084   (589)   67,495
Long-term debt, less current portion (1)   504,165   (41,000)   463,165

Stockholders' equity:

Additional paid-in capital (2)   679,250   48,247   727,497
Accumulated deficit (3)   (642,009)   (8,278)   (650,287)

Total liabilities and equity   $ 918,910   $ (1,620)  $ 917,290

(1) The adjustment to long-term debt as of October 31, 2009 includes the discount determined as of the original issuance date of the Notes ($80.2 million),

less amortization of the discount from the issuance date ($33.5 million) and the amount of debt discount written-off in connection with the April 2009
repurchase of the Notes allocated to the debt component ($5.7 million).

(2) The adjustment to additional paid-in capital at October 31, 2009 includes the discount determined as of the original issuance date of the Notes ($80.2
million) less deferred tax assets ($29.9 million) and the portion of the original debt issuance costs allocated to equity ($2.1 million).

(3) The adjustment to accumulated deficit at October 31, 2009 includes the amortization of the discount from the issuance date ($33.5 million) and an
adjustment to the previously reported gain on the April 2009 repurchase of the Notes ($5.7 million) less a valuation allowance for deferred tax on the
equity component ($29.9 million) and the reduction in debt issuance costs amortization for the portion allocated to equity at the date of issuance ($1.0
million).

109

Table of Contents

VERIFONE SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

   As of October 31,

   2008   2007

   As Reported

ASC 470-20
Adjustments   As Adjusted   As Reported

ASC 470-20
Adjustments   As Adjusted

Assets:

Deferred tax assets-current   $ 9,465   $ (520)  $ 8,945   $ 23,854   $ (4,875)  $ 18,979
Debt issuance costs   11,704   (1,591)   10,113   67,796   (23,171)   44,625
Deferred tax assets-long-term   1,276   —   1,276   12,855   (2,056)   10,799
Total assets   1,079,752   (2,111)   1,077,641   1,547,309   (30,102)   1,517,207

Liabilities:

Deferred tax liabilities-long-term   68,928   (520)   68,408   87,142   —   87,142
Long-term debt, less current portion   543,357   (61,179)   482,178   547,766   (75,380)   472,386

Stockholders' equity:

Additional paid-in  capital (2)   655,974   48,247   704,221   635,404   48,187   683,591
Accumulated deficit (3)   (504,173)   11,341   (492,832)   (77,484)   (2,909)   (80,393)

Total liabilities and equity   $ 1,079,752   $ (2,111)  $ 1,077,641   $ 1,547,309   $ (30,102)  $ 1,517,207

Note 5. Financings

Our financings as of October 31, 2010 and 2009 consisted of the following (in thousands):

   October 31,

   2010   2009

Term B Loan   $ 221,250   $ 226,250
Senior convertible notes (1)   251,458   241,750
Other   803   864

Total   473,511   468,864
Less current portion   (5,280)   (5,699)

Long-term portion   $ 468,231   $ 463,165

(1) Amount for the fiscal year ended October 31, 2009 has been adjusted to reflect the retroactive application of ASC 470-20. See Note 4. Accounting

Changes — Convertible Debt Instruments.